

**TENTH SUPPLEMENT DATED 13 MAY 2009
TO THE WARRANT AND CERTIFICATE PROGRAMME BASE PROSPECTUS
DATED 30 MAY 2008**



BNP PARIBAS

BNP Paribas Arbitrage Issuance B.V.
(incorporated in The Netherlands)
(as Issuer)

BNP Paribas
(incorporated in France)
(as Issuer and Guarantor)

WARRANT AND CERTIFICATE PROGRAMME

This supplement (the Supplement) constitutes a Supplement within the meaning of Article 16 of Directive 2003/71/EC.

This Supplement is supplemental to, and should be read in conjunction with the Warrant and Certificate Programme base prospectus dated 30 May 2008 (the Base Prospectus), the first supplement dated 14 August 2008 (the First Supplement), the second supplement dated 8 September 2008 (the Second Supplement), the third supplement dated 1 October 2008 (the Third Supplement), the fourth supplement dated 9 October 2008 (the Fourth Supplement), the fifth supplement dated 10 November 2008 (the Fifth Supplement), the sixth supplement dated 23 December 2008 (the Sixth Supplement), the seventh supplement dated 6 February 2009 (the Seventh Supplement), the eighth supplement dated 6 March 2009 (the Eighth Supplement) and the ninth supplement dated 16 April 2009 (the Ninth Supplement) (together the “**Supplements**”) in relation to the programme for the issuance of Warrants and Certificates by BNP Paribas Arbitrage Issuance B.V. (BNPP B.V.) and BNP Paribas (BNPP). Terms defined in the Base Prospectus, as supplemented, have the same meaning when used in this Supplement.

Each of BNPP B.V. (in respect of itself) and BNPP (in respect of itself and BNPP B.V.) accepts responsibility for the information contained in this Supplement. To the best of the knowledge of each of BNPP B.V. and BNPP (who have taken all reasonable care to ensure that such is the case), the information contained in this Supplement is in accordance with the facts and does not omit anything likely to affect the import of such information.

This Supplement has been produced for the purposes of including the press releases published by BNP Paribas, respectively:

- dated 29 April 2009 in connection with the combination of BNP Paribas and Fortis Bank approved by Fortis Holding’s shareholders,
- dated 6 May 2009 in connection with the announcement of BNP Paribas’s unaudited results as at 31 March 2009, and
- dated 12 May 2009 in connection with the completion of the acquisition of Fortis Bank by BNP Paribas.

Investors who have already agreed to purchase or subscribe for the Securities before this Supplement is published have the right, exercisable within a time limit of minimum two working days after the publication of this Supplement, to withdraw their acceptances.

This Supplement, prepared in connection with the Warrants and the Certificates to be issued under the Base Prospectus, has not been submitted to the clearance procedures of the *Autorité des marchés financiers* in France.

Copies of this Supplement are available at the office of BNP Paribas Securities Services, Luxembourg Branch, 33 rue de Gasperich, Howald-Hesperange, L-2085 Luxembourg and BNP Paribas Arbitrage S.N.C. 8 rue de Sofia, 75018 Paris, France (in their capacity as Certificate Agents) and on the Netherlands Authority for the Financial Markets' (*Autoriteit Financiële Markten* - AFM) website www.afm.nl.

There has been no significant change in the financial position of the Group, other than the tie-up with Fortis Bank, since the end of the last financial period for which audited financial statements have been published.

Trend Information:

Information incorporated by reference	Reference
Trend information	Pages 93 to 95 of the 2008 Registration Document which is incorporated by reference to the Ninth Supplement

Save as disclosed in the Supplements to the Base Prospectus and in this Supplement, no other significant new factor, material mistake or material inaccuracy relating to information included in the Base Prospectus has arisen or been noted, as the case may be, since the publication of the Base Prospectus dated 30 May 2008.



Paris, April 29th, 2009

PRESS RELEASE

The combination of BNP Paribas and Fortis Bank
is widely approved by Fortis Holding's shareholders

BNP Paribas wishes to thank the Fortis shareholders who voted for the BNP Paribas plan at their General Meetings of April 28 and 29, 2009. BNP Paribas also wishes to extend thanks to its partners:

- The governments of Belgium and Luxembourg, for their steadfast resolve to bring this project to fruition, in the interests of customers, employees and shareholders.
- Fortis Holding, with which the BNP Paribas Group is now associated through a long-term partnership agreement in the area of insurance.

Implementation of the integration plan, which is still subject to approval by the regulatory authorities, will enable Fortis Bank and BNP Paribas to build a new industry-leading group in Europe, whose primary objective is to support the real economy by offering loans to individuals and companies, managing customers' savings, financing major projects and supporting exporters.

The consolidated group formed by BNP Paribas and Fortis Bank will be the number 1 bank in the euro zone in terms of deposits, with 540 billion euros, and the only European financial services group with four domestic markets: Belgium, France, Italy and Luxembourg. A major force in retail banking, the new group will also be one of the top-ranked players in corporate and investment banking, private banking and asset management. Beyond its domestic markets, the new group will have strong positions in many other retail banking markets such as the United States, countries surrounding the Mediterranean (Turkey and North African countries, in particular), Poland and Ukraine.

For Fortis Bank customers, the deal is good news. They will benefit from the solidity of BNP Paribas as well as from its global service platforms, while continuing to be served locally by their usual branch and banking adviser.

BNP Paribas reaffirms its commitment to the economies of Belgium and Luxembourg. As a part of BNP Paribas, Fortis Bank will remain a fully operative bank. All decision-making, affecting customers in Belgium and Luxembourg, will remain local. Similarly, deposits collected by the retail banking networks will be fully recycled as loans within the respective national economy in the country where these deposits are collected.



The Chairman of the Board of Directors of Fortis Bank will be a Belgian national. BNP Paribas reaffirms its commitment to have several centres of European or international expertise based in Belgium and Luxembourg. Employment issues relating to the integration will be limited due to the fact that BNP Paribas does not have a branch network in Belgium and Luxembourg. If increased productivity becomes necessary, BNP Paribas has undertaken to deal with it by favouring natural attrition or internal mobility within the Group.

In recent months the exchanges between the Fortis and BNP Paribas teams have enabled the employees of both organisations to confirm their continued commitment and highlighted the similarities in each's corporate culture. This will facilitate the integration process. BNP Paribas takes this opportunity to thank the employees of Fortis Bank for the professionalism they have shown throughout these past months through their continued dedication to their customers and their projects.

Today the new group has more than 200,000 employees in more than 85 countries. Over the coming weeks, the members of the new Fortis Bank Board of Directors, Management Committee and Executive Committee will be appointed. At the same time, 61 working groups will begin the task of bringing the two organisations together.

For their part, the BNP Paribas Board of Directors will welcome two new directors, who will be designated by the Belgian government.

BNP Paribas will give further details of the next stages of the integration process at the May 6th press conference when the first quarter results will be presented.

Baudouin Prot, Chief Executive Officer of BNP Paribas stated: "This longer than expected wait gave us the opportunity to strengthen dialogue with the Fortis teams and to deepen our appreciation and understanding of Belgium, its richness and diversity. In accordance with BNP Paribas' mission, we are determined to serve the economies where Fortis Bank operates. This is an essential condition for the success of our European project."

Press contacts:

Antoine Sire	01 40 14 21 06	antoine.sire@bnpparibas.com
Jonathan Mullen	01 42 98 13 36	jonathan.mullen@bnpparibas.com
Christelle Maldague	01 42 98 56 48	christelle.maldague@bnpparibas.com
Céline Castex	01 42 98 15 91	celine.castex@bnpparibas.com
Alia Ouabdesselam	01 40 14 66 28	alia.ouabdesselam@bnpparibas.com
Isabelle Wolff	01 57 43 89 26	isabelle.wolff@bnpparibas.com



RESULTS AS AT 31 MARCH 2009

Paris, 6 May 2009

A NET PROFIT OF 1.56 BILLION EUROS (GROUP SHARE) IN AN ENVIRONMENT STILL CHALLENGING

		1Q09/1Q08
REVENUES	€9,477mn	+28.2%
OPERATING EXPENSES	-€5,348mn	+16.1%
GROSS OPERATING INCOME	€4,129mn	+48.0%
COST OF RISK	-€1,826mn	x3.3
OPERATING INCOME	€2,303mn	+2.6%
NET INCOME GROUP SHARE	€1,558mn	-21.4%

REINFORCED EQUITY

	31.03.09	31.12.08
TIER 1 RATIO	8.8%	7.8%

RAPID ADAPTATION TO A NEW ENVIRONMENT

- REDUCTION OF RISK-WEIGHTED ASSETS (-€24bn, OR -4.6%/31.12.08)
- REDUCTION IN MARKET RISKS (VAR: -46%/31.12.08)
- STABILISATION OF THE COST BASE AT CONSTANT SCOPE AND EXCHANGE RATES AND EXCLUDING VARIABLE COMPENSATION: -2.4%/1Q08

VERY GOOD BUSINESS ACTIVITY

RECORD NET ASSET INFLOWS: €13.4bn IN 1Q09 VS €10.6bn IN 2008
CHEQUE AND DEPOSIT ACCOUNTS: +65,000 IN FRANCE AND +17,000 IN ITALY

FORTIS: CONTINUE ROLLING OUT THE BANK'S INTEGRATED BUSINESS MODEL IN EUROPE

- TWO NEW DOMESTIC MARKETS (BELGIUM AND LUXEMBOURG)
- THE EUROZONE'S LARGEST DEPOSIT BASE: €540bn
- €660bn ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT



On 5 May 2009, the Board of Directors of BNP Paribas, in a meeting chaired by Michel Pébureau, examined the Group's first quarter results.

A NET PROFIT (GROUP SHARE) OF 1.56 BILLION EUROS

In the first quarter 2009, the environment remained challenging with a continued deterioration of the economy and strong persisting turbulence in financial markets. Against this backdrop, BNP Paribas posted a very solid performance enabling it to generate a net profit of 1,558 million euros. These results were obtained thanks to its diversified and integrated business model, its geographic mix concentrated in Western Europe, its cost discipline and its risks control.

The Group's revenues totalled 9,477 million euros, up 28.2% compared to the first quarter 2008. This performance is due to the businesses' good sales and marketing drive as well as the Group's greater attractiveness in the current banking landscape. The direct effects of the financial crisis on revenues however are -555 million euros, in line with the -549 million euros posted in the first quarter 2008. These fair value adjustments broke down as -401 million euros for the CIB division, -69 million euros for the Investment Solutions division and -85 million euros for the Corporate Centre. The latter also posted a positive fair value adjustment of 57 million euros related to the debt issued by the Group (compared to +183 million euros in the first quarter 2008).

The Group's operating expenses, which totalled 5,348 million euros, were up 16.1% compared to the first quarter 2008. Thanks to the cost-cutting measures implemented across all the businesses, they were down 2.4% at constant scope and exchange rates and excluding variable compensation, in accordance with the target to stabilise costs in 2009. The operating divisions' cost/income ratio, at 56.1%, improved by 7.9 points.

The gross operating income, which was 4,129 million euros, was up 1,339 million (+48%) compared to the first quarter 2008, reflecting the Group's good operating performance this quarter and allowing it to absorb the additional cost of risk.

The cost of risk totalled 1,826 million euros, or 128bp of risk-weighted assets¹ compared to 546 million euros in the first quarter 2008 and 2,552 million euros in the fourth quarter 2008. In the Group's two domestic markets (France and Italy), the cost of risk remained moderate at respectively 35bp¹ and 74bp¹. However, the downturn in the economy affected the other loan portfolios, in particular at BancWest, Personal Finance, in Ukraine and, from now on, also in CIB's financing businesses. Lastly, the direct effects of the financial crisis still weighed to the tune of 356 million euros on the cost of risk this quarter (compared to 186 million euros in the first quarter 2008), primarily due to the counterparty risk in the CIB division.

The rise in the cost of risk still being below the rise in the gross operating income pushed the operating income up 2.6% to 2,303 million euros. The lesser income from associated companies, the lesser non operating capital gains and a higher tax charge result, however,

¹ Risk-weighted assets under Basel I.



in net income group share of 1,558 million euros, down 21.4% compared to the first quarter 2008. The annualised return on equity was 12.3%.

A POSITIVE CONTRIBUTION OF ALL THE DIVISIONS

All the Group's divisions continued their business development and made a positive contribution to the Group's results. This performance again puts BNP Paribas amongst the leading global banks that are weathering the best the financial crisis and the downturn in the economy.

RETAIL BANKING

FRENCH RETAIL BANKING (FRB)

French Retail Banking's sales and marketing drive remained very strong. The acquisition of individual customers has continued with the net opening of 65,000 cheque and deposit accounts in the first quarter of the year. The growth in outstanding loans, up 8% compared to the first quarter 2008, remained buoyant, although it marked a slowdown compared to the fourth quarter 2008, in particular to corporate customers. Against a decline in the key interest rates, outstanding deposits rose 7.1% compared to the same period a year earlier thanks in particular to the effects of the *Livret A*, and gross asset inflows in life insurance grew by 4.2%.

Revenues² came to 1,528 million euros, up 0.5% compared to the very high level in the first quarter 2008 despite the 23.6% plummeting of financial fees in an environment that remained adverse for financial savings. This decline was offset by a 6.5% rise in net interest income from the good intermediation business and a 3.0% growth in banking fees.

The division's operating expenses² dipped 0.5% compared to the first quarter 2008, thanks in particular to the extension of the continuing streamlining process of the back offices to all non commercial functions. This good control of operating expenses enabled FRB to generate a positive 1.0 point² jaws effect in line with the target set for 2009. The cost/income ratio continued to improve at 63.5%² (-0.6 point/1Q08).

The cost of risk rose but remained moderate at 35bp¹ compared to 12bp¹ in the first quarter 2008. This level reflects the structurally low risk involved with mortgage lending in France (primarily fixed-rate and well secured) as well as the very good quality of the corporate loan portfolio.

After allocating one-third of French Private Banking's net income to the Investment Solutions division, FRB's pre-tax income, excluding PEL/CEL effects, was 444 million euros, reflecting the business's ability to weather the crisis (-7.7% compared to the first quarter 2008).

² Excluding PEL/CEL effects, with 100% French Private Banking



BNL BANCA COMMERCIALE (BNL bc)

All the synergies in the business plan were implemented by the end of 2008, as planned, thereby confirming the Group's expertise in successfully carrying out integrations. BNL bc has continued its business development. The net growth in the number of individual cheque and deposit accounts was 17,000 compared to 9,300 a year earlier and net asset inflows in life insurance, which totalled 0.8 billion euros, returned to positive territory. The growth in outstanding loans, up 9.6% compared to the first quarter 2008, remained vigorous, in particular with corporate customers (+12.4%).

Revenues³, which were 715 million euros, rose 5.1% compared to the first quarter 2008 and the growth in volumes and the rise in cash management flows more than offset the drop in fees from funds under management.

The stability of operating expenses³ (-0.2%), thanks to the full effect of synergies achieved in 2008 and additional savings in 2009 enabled BNL bc to generate a positive 5 point jaws effect, in line with the target set for 2009. This good operating performance was reflected in a further substantial improvement of the cost/income ratio, which, at 58.2%, fell for the first time below the 60% threshold.

The cost of risk, at 107 million euros, was up moderately compared to the first quarter 2008. It stood at 74bp¹ versus 63bp¹ during the same period a year earlier. In keeping with BNP Paribas' standards, delinquencies of over 90 days are already booked as doubtful and the relevant allowance has been set aside.

Thanks to the very good operating performances and after attributing one-third of Italian Private Banking's net income to the Investment Solutions division, BNL bc's pre-tax income reached 191 million euros, up 7.9% compared to the first quarter 2008.

PERSONAL FINANCE

Personal Finance's revenues, which totalled 1,045 million euros, were up 14.6% compared to the first quarter 2008. The good revenue drive was due in particular to the continued growth in outstandings (10.9%/1Q08), as well as a decline in refinancing costs.

Thanks to the accelerated pace of the cost-cutting programmes and the disengagement from non strategic businesses (specifically in Thailand and Greece), the growth in operating expenses, up 3.6% compared to the first quarter 2008, remained moderate, driving the gross operating income up 28.1% for the period to 524 million euros.

In a general context of a slowdown in the economy and rising unemployment, the cost of risk, at 421 million euros, continued to deteriorate, including in France and in Italy, as a result of rising delinquency rates. It reached 288bp¹ compared to 177bp¹ in the first quarter 2008 and 266bp¹ in the fourth quarter 2008.

³ With 100% Private Banking in Italy.



Thus, pre-tax income, at 116 million euros, was down 42.0% compared to the first quarter 2008. The very good operating performance was more than offset by the rise in the cost of risk.

BANCWEST

With the economic recession in the United States, BancWest's revenues, at 558 million euros, were down 3.9% at constant exchange rates but up 0.6% excluding one-off items compared to the first quarter 2008. The positive effect related to the growth in outstanding loans (+8.7% at constant exchange rates) was offset by a decline in fees and the decrease in net interest margin to 3.03% compared to 3.07% in the first quarter 2008, the return on deposits being adversely affected by sharp fall in key interest rates.

At 309 million euros, operating expenses rose 3.3% at constant exchange rates in particular driven by an increase in the FDIC assessment charge. Excluding this effect, its increase was limited to 0.8%. A cost-cutting programme was launched to reduce the cost base by 100 million dollars on a full year basis.

The cost of risk, which came to 279 million euros, was up 178 million euros compared to the first quarter 2008. In addition to the impact of the recession on all the loan portfolios, it included a new 79 million euro provision on the investment portfolio, of which the net exposure to subprimes, Alt-A, CMBS and related CDOs was brought to below 200 million euros. The cost of risk amounted to 277bp¹ in the first quarter 2009 compared to 106bp¹ in the first quarter 2008; this growth was, however, lower than for most of BancWest's competitors.

In a very challenging environment, the quarterly pre-tax income came to -29 million euros compared to 151 million euros the first quarter 2008.

EMERGING MARKETS RETAIL BANKING

The network's revenues in emerging markets, 475 million euros, rose 17.9% compared to the first quarter 2008, driven by the positive impact of organic growth in 2008 and a good commercial performance, in particular in Trade Finance.

Operating expenses edged up moderately 6.5% compared to the same period a year earlier, including the effect of investments and branch openings in 2008. They were down 12.5% compared to the fourth quarter 2008 thanks to ongoing restructuring in Ukraine where 480 jobs were cut and 81 branch offices closed, as well as staff cutbacks in Turkey. This good cost control helped the business improve the cost/income ratio by 6.3 points to 58.7%.

The cost of risk, at 162 million euros, was up 126 million euros compared to the first quarter 2008 due to an additional 127 million euro provision in Ukraine after the 272 million euro provision set aside in the fourth quarter 2008. Apart from Ukraine, no significant deterioration was reported.



Despite the severity of the economic recession in Ukraine, pre-tax income remained positive at 40 million euros vs the exceptionally high level of 219 million euros in the first quarter 2008 which resulted from the capital gain from the disposal of TEB Sigorta (111 million euros).

EQUIPMENT SOLUTIONS

Equipment Solutions' revenues, which totalled 212 million euros (-25.4% compared to the first quarter 2008), were again affected this quarter by the decline in the price of used cars. Operating expenses, at 173 million euros, edged down 1.7%.

The rise in the cost of risk to 51 million euros compared to 16 million euros in the first quarter 2008, weighed on the profitability of the business, which posted pre-tax losses of 16 million euros compared to a pre-tax profit of 89 million euros in the first quarter 2008.

INVESTMENT SOLUTIONS (IS)

The Investment Solutions division confirmed its greater attractiveness and its commercial momentum.

In a market environment that remains challenging, the very good net asset inflows of 13.4 billion euros came from a positive contribution of all the businesses. In Asset Management, net asset inflows totalled 8.8 billion euros, primarily in money market funds given that investors are still highly risk adverse. The annualised net asset inflow rate in Wealth Management was 6.4%. The drop in the key interest rates facilitated the upswing in net asset inflows in Insurance (+2.1 billion euros). This good level of net asset inflows combined with a positive foreign exchange effect drove up funds under management compared to their level on 31 December 2008.

The division's revenues, down only 9.2% compared to the first quarter 2008, held up well. Totalling 1,147 million euros, they were affected by the fall in the value of assets under management (-6.9%/31.03.08) and in the volume of transactions, by the concentration of asset inflows in short-term products with limited added value as well as by impairment charges on the equity portfolio in Insurance. Discounting this latter effect, revenues fell by only 3.8%.

Thanks to the cost-cutting programmes underway in all the businesses, operating expenses were down 3.0% at 820 million euros.

Pre-tax income totalled 302 million euros compared to 430 million euros in the first quarter 2008.



CORPORATE AND INVESTMENT BANKING (CIB)

In a market environment that remains challenging and turbulent, CIB posted an excellent performance.

Revenues totalled 3,696 million euros compared to 1,311 million euros in the first quarter 2008. The quarter was characterised by record customer business volumes of which the Group benefit all the more given its greater attractiveness.

The Equity and Advisory business unit continued to reduce its exposures, but its revenues returned to equilibrium this quarter. The customer business, driven by flow products, was lower on structured products.

The Fixed Income business unit produced very strong revenues at 2,887 million euros despite a further rise in credit adjustments, of which 296 million euros related to monoline insurers. The business posted unprecedented volumes driven by very sustained customer demand for flow products and it benefited from a substantial widening of the bid/offer spreads. CIB Fixed Income ranked number one for euro-denominated bond issues in the first quarter.

Given how market conditions are evolving and factoring in the capital scarcity and the high liquidity cost environment, the Financing Businesses' revenues totalled 776 million euros. They jumped 28.7% compared to the first quarter 2008 during which a 86 million euro fair value adjustment had been booked in connection with the LBOs. This drive has been in conjunction, since the past few months, with greater selectiveness at origination as illustrated by the 8.5% decline in allocated equity compared to the same period in 2008.

The division's operating expenses came to 1,770 million euros compared to 952 million euros in the first quarter 2008. They were impacted primarily by the rise in provisions for variable compensation in the Capital Markets businesses due to the very solid performance this quarter as well as, to a lesser extent, by restructuring costs and by the scope effect from the integration of Bank of America's prime brokerage businesses. Discounting those effects, the operating expenses were down 3.2%.

The quarter's gross operating income totalled 1,926 million euros compared to 359 million in the first quarter 2008.

The cost of risk reached 697 million euros compared to 54 million in the first quarter 2008. The cost of risk related to market counterparties was 277 million euros (of which 98 million related to monoline counterparties) whilst the Financing Businesses' cost of risk was up sharply at 420 million, or 117bp¹ compared to a 40 million write-back the first quarter a year earlier.

Hence, CIB's pre-tax income totalled 1,229 million euros (compared to 318 million the first quarter 2008), a significant amount in an environment that remains challenging. The Financing Businesses contributed 71 million euros to this result despite the sharp rise in the cost of risk.



Confirming its ambition to remain a key and competitive player in the new landscape in Corporate and Investment Banking, BNP Paribas introduced at the end of 2008 a plan to adapt its organisation. In the first quarter 2009, in an environment that has remained extremely volatile, the targets to reduce market risks, in particular exposure to volatility, to dividends and to the basis risk, were achieved as evidenced by the decline in the VaR by 46% compared to its level as at 31 December 2008. These reduced exposures combined with the greater selectiveness of the Financing Businesses at origination led to a 10.5% drop in the division's risk-weighted assets compared to their level as at 31 December 2008. Lastly, the streamlining of the organisation has already been completed in the United States and in Asia whilst restructuring is underway in Europe.

CORPORATE CENTRE

The Corporate Centre's revenues, at 163 million euros, were down drastically compared to the high level of 583 million euros in the first quarter 2008. In addition to the effect of the -85 million euro impairment charge on the investment portfolio as a result of the equity market crisis, this decline was a result of lesser gain on own debt (+57 million euros compared to +183 million euros in the first quarter 2008) and not least from the one-off capital gain realised in the first quarter 2008 (Casa di Risparmio di Firenze: 235 million euros). Non operating items also posted a substantial basis effect related to capital gains from the sale of property in the first quarter 2008 (187 million euros).

The quarterly pre-tax income, down sharply, came to 17 million euros compared to 608 million euros during the same period a year earlier.

REINFORCING OF THE FINANCIAL STRENGTH

BNP Paribas continued, during the first quarter of the year, implementing its plan to adapt to a new environment.

Risk-weighted assets, at 504 billion euros, were down by 24 billion, or 4.6% compared to their level as at 31 December 2008. The Group thus already achieved its target of a 20 billion reduction for the whole of 2009. This cutback was primarily due to reduced exposures to market driven businesses (-10 billion) as well as to reduced exposures in CIB's Financing Businesses (-10 billion).

As at 31 March 2009, the Tier 1 ratio was 8.8%, up 100bp compared to its level as at 31 December 2008. This rise was due to the Group's very strong profit-generating capacity in the first quarter (+20bp net of dividend accrual), the drop in risk-weighted assets net of unrealised capital losses on the AFS equities portfolio (+20bp) and the lowering, effective 1 January 2009, of the floor on risk-weighted assets under Basel I (+10bp). In addition, the participation in the second stage of the French economic stimulus plan resulted in issuing, for the benefit of the French Government, 5.1 billion euros in non voting shares while simultaneously redeeming 2.55 billion hybrids in December 2008, which drove up the solvency ratio 50bp.

In relation to the Group's medium-term objective of maintaining a Tier 1 ratio always above 7.5%, this 8.8% Tier 1 solvency ratio provides a significant safety margin.



Since the beginning of the year, thanks to a proactive approach drawing on the major competitive advantage afforded by the level of its CDS spread — the lowest of comparable banks — BNP Paribas issued more than 17 billion euros in medium- and long-term debt, or more than half its 2009 debt issue programme.

ROLL-OUT OF BNP PARIBAS' INTEGRATED BUSINESS MODEL IN EUROPE THANKS TO THE ACQUISITION OF FORTIS BANK'S BUSINESS IN BELGIUM AND LUXEMBOURG

After the approval by Fortis Bank's shareholders at the General Meeting held on 28 and 29 April, the legal process of implementing the agreements and the operational integration of the two groups will be able to get started in mid-May⁴.

This integration is a major milestone for BNP Paribas with its move into two new domestic markets: Belgium and Luxembourg.

The Group will thereby become number 1 in the eurozone in terms of deposits with 540 billion euros and 17 million customers. It will also become number 1 in private banking and number 4 in asset management in the eurozone.

The business plan will be finalised in the autumn.

*
* *

Commenting on these results, CEO Baudouin Prot said:

"The Group's very strong profit-generating capacity this quarter, in an environment that remains challenging, is largely due to the quality and commitment of its teams that I would like to give a special thanks to. It also reflects the Group's greater attractiveness as well as its ability to adapt rapidly to a new environment."

The merger with Fortis Bank will give rise to a leading bank in Europe for individual, corporate and institutional customers. Its deep roots in the real economy will allow it to play an active role in the economic growth in its four domestic markets: Belgium, France, Italy and Luxembourg. BNP Paribas's customers will enjoy the benefits of one of the most comprehensive global financial services groups."

⁴ Subject to European Commission approval.



CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

	1Q09	1Q08	1Q09/ 1Q08	4Q08	1Q09/ 4Q08
<i>in millions of euros</i>					
Revenues	9,477	7,395	+28.2%	4,850	+95.4%
Operating Expenses and Dep.	-5,348	-4,605	+16.1%	-4,308	+24.1%
Gross Operating Income	4,129	2,790	+48.0%	542	n.s.
Cost of risk	-1,826	-546	n.s.	-2,552	-28.4%
Operating Income	2,303	2,244	+2.6%	-2,010	n.s.
Associated Companies	-16	85	n.s.	-51	-68.6%
Other Non Operating Items	3	345	-99.1%	93	-96.8%
Non Operating Items	-13	430	n.s.	42	n.s.
Pre-Tax Income	2,290	2,674	-14.4%	-1,968	n.s.
Tax Expense	-658	-570	+15.4%	645	n.s.
Minority Interests	-74	-123	-39.8%	-43	+72.1%
Net Income, Group Share	1,558	1,981	-21.4%	-1,366	n.s.
Cost/Income	56.4%	62.3%	-5.9 pt	88.8%	-32.4 pt

BNP Paribas' financial disclosures for the first quarter 2009 are contained in this press release and in the presentation attached herewith.

All legally required disclosures, including the registration document, are available online at <http://invest.bnpparibas.com> in the "Results" section and are made public by BNP Paribas pursuant to the requirements under Article L.451-1-2 of the French Monetary and Financial Code and Articles 222-1 et seq. of the Autorité des Marchés Financiers's general rules.



1Q09 – RESULTS BY DIVISIONS

	FRB	BNL bc	Other Retail	AMS	CIB	Divisions	Other Activities	Group
<i>in millions of euros</i>								
Revenues	1,471	710	2,290	1,147	3,696	9,314	163	9,477
Change/1Q08	+1.0%	+5.3%	+8.6%	-9.2%	n.s.	+36.7%	-72.0%	+28.2%
%Change/4Q08	+5.7%	-1.3%	-2.6%	+7.1%	n.s.	+76.2%	n.s.	+95.4%
Operating Expenses and Dep.	-942	-412	-1,282	-820	-1,770	-5,226	-122	-5,348
Change/1Q08	-0.3%	-0.2%	+6.7%	-3.0%	+85.9%	+19.9%	-50.8%	+16.1%
%Change/4Q08	-4.3%	-12.7%	-5.7%	-4.2%	n.s.	+24.8%	+0.0%	+24.1%
Gross Operating Income	529	298	1,008	327	1,926	4,088	41	4,129
Change/1Q08	+3.5%	+14.2%	+11.3%	-21.8%	n.s.	+66.5%	-87.8%	+48.0%
%Change/4Q08	+29.7%	+20.6%	+1.7%	+52.1%	n.s.	n.s.	n.s.	n.s.
Cost of risk	-89	-107	-913	-13	-697	-1,819	-7	-1,826
Change/1Q08	n.s.	+27.4%	+138.4%	n.s.	n.s.	n.s.	n.s.	n.s.
%Change/4Q08	-8.2%	-27.2%	-7.9%	n.s.	-46.6%	-28.4%	-36.4%	-28.4%
Operating Income	440	191	95	314	1,229	2,269	34	2,303
Change/1Q08	-8.7%	+7.9%	-81.8%	-25.6%	n.s.	+18.9%	-89.9%	+2.6%
%Change/4Q08	+41.5%	+91.0%	n.s.	+46.7%	n.s.	n.s.	n.s.	n.s.
Associated Companies	0	0	14	-8	-2	4	-20	-16
Other Non Operating Items	0	0	2	-4	2	0	3	3
Pre-Tax Income	440	191	111	302	1,229	2,273	17	2,290
Change/1Q08	-8.7%	+7.9%	-83.2%	-29.8%	n.s.	+10.0%	-97.2%	-14.4%
%Change/4Q08	+41.0%	+91.0%	-9.0%	+43.8%	n.s.	n.s.	n.s.	n.s.

	FRB	BNL bc	Other Retail	AMS	CIB	Divisions	Other Activities	Group
<i>in millions of euros</i>								
Revenues	1,471	710	2,290	1,147	3,696	9,314	163	9,477
1Q08	1,456	674	2,108	1,263	1,311	6,812	583	7,395
4Q08	1,392	719	2,351	1,071	-248	5,285	-435	4,850
Operating Expenses and Dep.	-942	-412	-1,282	-820	-1,770	-5,226	-122	-5,348
1Q08	-945	-413	-1,202	-845	-952	-4,357	-248	-4,605
4Q08	-984	-472	-1,360	-856	-514	-4,186	-122	-4,308
Gross Operating Income	529	298	1,008	327	1,926	4,088	41	4,129
1Q08	511	261	906	418	359	2,455	335	2,790
4Q08	408	247	991	215	-762	1,099	-557	542
Cost of risk	-89	-107	-913	-13	-697	-1,819	-7	-1,826
1Q08	-29	-84	-383	4	-54	-546	0	-546
4Q08	-97	-147	-991	-1	-1,305	-2,541	-11	-2,552
Operating Income	440	191	95	314	1,229	2,269	34	2,303
1Q08	482	177	523	422	305	1,909	335	2,244
4Q08	311	100	0	214	-2,067	-1,442	-568	-2,010
Associated Companies	0	0	14	-8	-2	4	-20	-16
1Q08	0	0	21	8	1	30	55	85
4Q08	1	0	18	-3	0	16	-67	-51
Other Non Operating Items	0	0	2	-4	2	0	3	3
1Q08	0	0	115	0	12	127	218	345
4Q08	0	0	104	-1	-1	102	-9	93
Pre-Tax Income	440	191	111	302	1,229	2,273	17	2,290
1Q08	482	177	659	430	318	2,066	608	2,674
4Q08	312	100	122	210	-2,068	-1,324	-644	-1,968
Tax Expense								-658
Minority Interests								-74
Net Income, Group Share								1558



QUARTERLY SERIES

<i>in millions of euros</i>	1Q08	2Q08	3Q08	4Q08	1Q09
GROUP					
Revenues	7,395	7,517	7,614	4,850	9,477
Operating Expenses and Dep.	-4,605	-4,852	-4,635	-4,308	-5,348
Gross Operating Income	2,790	2,665	2,979	542	4,129
Cost of risk	-546	-662	-1,992	-2,552	-1,826
Operating Income	2,244	2,003	987	-2,010	2,303
Associated Companies	85	63	120	-51	-16
Other Non Operating Items	345	9	36	93	3
Pre-Tax Income	2,674	2,075	1,143	-1,968	2,290
Tax Expense	-570	-446	-101	645	-658
Minority Interests	-123	-124	-141	-43	-74
Net Income, Group Share	1,981	1,505	901	-1,366	1,558

<i>in millions of euros</i>	1Q08	2Q08	3Q08	4Q08	1Q09
FRENCH RETAIL BANKING (including 100% of Private Banking in France)					
Revenues	1,521	1,516	1,470	1,442	1,524
<i>Incl. Net Interest Income</i>	827	819	831	821	876
<i>Incl. Commissions</i>	694	697	639	621	648
Operating Expenses and Dep.	-975	-985	-1,011	-1,012	-970
Gross Operating Income	546	531	459	430	554
Cost of risk	-29	-37	-40	-97	-89
Operating Income	517	494	419	333	465
Non Operating Items	0	1	-1	1	0
Pre-Tax Income	517	495	418	334	465
Income Attributable to IS	-35	-32	-28	-22	-25
Pre-Tax Income of French Retail Bkg	482	463	390	312	440

FRENCH RETAIL BANKING (including 100% of Private Banking in France) Excluding PEL/CEL Effects

Revenues	1,520	1,514	1,465	1,444	1,528
<i>Incl. Net Interest Income</i>	826	817	826	823	880
<i>Incl. Commissions</i>	694	697	639	621	648
Operating Expenses and Dep.	-975	-985	-1,011	-1,012	-970
Gross Operating Income	545	529	454	432	558
Cost of risk	-29	-37	-40	-97	-89
Operating Income	516	492	414	335	469
Non Operating Items	0	1	-1	1	0
Pre-Tax Income	516	493	413	336	469
Income Attributable to IS	-35	-32	-28	-22	-25
Pre-Tax Income of French Retail Bkg	481	461	385	314	444

FRENCH RETAIL BANKING (including 2/3 of Private Banking in France)

Revenues	1,456	1,454	1,415	1,392	1,471
Operating Expenses and Dep.	-945	-955	-984	-984	-942
Gross Operating Income	511	499	431	408	529
Cost of risk	-29	-37	-40	-97	-89
Operating Income	482	462	391	311	440
Non Operating Items	0	1	-1	1	0
Pre-Tax Income	482	463	390	312	440



<i>in millions of euros</i>	1Q08	2Q08	3Q08	4Q08	1Q09
BNL banca commerciale (Including 100% of Private Banking in Italy)					
Revenues	680	685	710	725	715
Operating Expenses and Dep.	-417	-430	-432	-478	-416
Gross Operating Income	263	255	278	247	299
Cost of risk	-84	-66	-114	-147	-107
Operating Income	179	189	164	100	192
Non Operating Items	0	1	0	0	0
Pre-Tax Income	179	190	164	100	192
Income Attributable to IS	-2	-3	0	0	-1
Pre-Tax Income of BNL bc	177	187	164	100	191
BNL banca commerciale (Including 2/3 of Private Banking in Italy)					
Revenues	674	677	705	719	710
Operating Expenses and Dep.	-413	-425	-427	-472	-412
Gross Operating Income	261	252	278	247	298
Cost of risk	-84	-66	-114	-147	-107
Operating Income	177	186	164	100	191
Non Operating Items	0	1	0	0	0
Pre-Tax Income	177	187	164	100	191
BANCWEST					
Revenues	509	485	433	600	558
Operating Expenses and Dep.	-261	-247	-263	-299	-309
Gross Operating Income	248	238	170	301	249
Cost of risk	-101	-123	-121	-283	-279
Operating Income	147	115	49	18	-30
Non Operating Items	4	0	1	-1	1
Pre-Tax Income	151	115	50	17	-29
PERSONAL FINANCE					
Revenues	912	944	968	968	1,045
Operating Expenses and Dep.	-503	-517	-518	-563	-521
Gross Operating Income	409	427	450	405	524
Cost of risk	-230	-274	-330	-384	-421
Operating Income	179	153	120	21	103
Associated Companies	21	17	18	28	12
Other Non Operating Items	0	0	-1	110	1
Pre-Tax Income	200	170	137	159	116



<i>in millions of euros</i>	1Q08	2Q08	3Q08	4Q08	1Q09
EMERGING RETAIL BANKING					
Revenues	403	440	495	558	475
Operating Expenses and Dep.	-262	-276	-289	-319	-279
Gross Operating Income	141	164	206	239	196
Cost of risk	-36	-22	-43	-276	-162
Operating Income	105	142	163	-37	34
Associated Companies	3	5	5	1	6
Other Non Operating Items	111	0	40	-4	0
Pre-Tax Income	219	147	208	-40	40
EQUIPMENT SOLUTIONS					
Revenues	284	284	274	225	212
Operating Expenses and Dep.	-176	-182	-179	-179	-173
Gross Operating Income	108	102	95	46	39
Cost of risk	-16	-52	-39	-48	-51
Operating Income	92	50	56	-2	-12
Associated Companies	-3	-1	0	-11	-4
Other Non Operating Items	0	0	0	-1	0
Pre-Tax Income	89	49	56	-14	-16
ASSET MANAGEMENT AND SERVICES					
Revenues	1,263	1,396	1,205	1,071	1,147
Operating Expenses and Dep.	-845	-867	-855	-856	-820
Gross Operating Income	418	529	350	215	327
Cost of risk	4	-4	-206	-1	-13
Operating Income	422	525	144	214	314
Associated Companies	8	11	-8	-3	-8
Other Non Operating Items	0	0	-2	-1	-4
Pre-Tax Income	430	536	134	210	302
WEALTH AND ASSET MANAGEMENT					
Revenues	600	662	568	543	548
Operating Expenses and Dep.	-440	-448	-431	-436	-418
Gross Operating Income	160	214	137	107	130
Cost of risk	2	0	-10	-16	-4
Operating Income	162	214	127	91	126
Associated Companies	0	3	1	0	-2
Other Non Operating Items	0	0	0	1	-4
Pre-Tax Income	162	217	128	92	120
INSURANCE					
Revenues	353	392	368	205	299
Operating Expenses and Dep.	-173	-181	-182	-175	-170
Gross Operating Income	180	211	186	30	129
Cost of risk	2	-4	-41	-2	-8
Operating Income	182	207	145	28	121
Associated Companies	8	8	-10	-3	-6
Other Non Operating Items	0	0	-2	-1	0
Pre-Tax Income	190	215	133	24	115



<i>in millions of euros</i>	1Q08	2Q08	3Q08	4Q08	1Q09
SECURITIES SERVICES					
Revenues	310	342	269	323	300
Operating Expenses and Dep.	-232	-238	-242	-245	-232
Gross Operating Income	78	104	27	78	68
Cost of risk	0	0	-155	17	-1
Operating Income	78	104	-128	95	67
Non Operating Items	0	0	1	-1	0
Pre-Tax Income	78	104	-127	94	67
CORPORATE AND INVESTMENT BANKING					
Revenues	1,311	1,852	2,058	-248	3,696
Operating Expenses and Dep.	-952	-1,256	-989	-514	-1,770
Gross Operating Income	359	596	1,069	-762	1,926
Cost of risk	-54	-86	-1,032	-1,305	-697
Operating Income	305	510	37	-2,067	1,229
Associated Companies	1	0	0	0	-2
Other Non Operating Items	12	13	1	-1	2
Pre-Tax Income	318	523	38	-2,068	1,229
ADVISORY AND CAPITAL MARKETS					
Revenues	708	1,139	1,368	-1,149	2,920
<i>Incl. Equity and Advisory</i>	316	750	492	-1,899	33
<i>Incl. Fixed Income</i>	392	389	876	750	2,887
Operating Expenses and Dep.	-662	-955	-695	-295	-1,485
Gross Operating Income	46	184	673	-1,444	1,435
Cost of risk	-94	-43	-909	-1,076	-277
Operating Income	-48	141	-236	-2,520	1,158
Associated Companies	1	0	0	0	-2
Other Non Operating Items	12	12	1	0	2
Pre-Tax Income	-35	153	-235	-2,520	1,158
FINANCING BUSINESSES					
Revenues	603	713	690	901	776
Operating Expenses and Dep.	-290	-301	-294	-219	-285
Gross Operating Income	313	412	396	682	491
Cost of risk	40	-43	-123	-229	-420
Operating Income	353	369	273	453	71
Non Operating Items	0	1	0	-1	0
Pre-Tax Income	353	370	273	452	71
CORPORATE CENTRE (INCLUDING BNP PARIBAS CAPITAL AND KLEPIERRE)					
Revenues	583	-15	61	-435	163
<i>incl. BNP Paribas Capital</i>	135	44	3	-30	115
Operating Expenses and Dep.	-248	-127	-131	-122	-122
<i>incl. BNL restructuring costs</i>	-146	-20	-19	-54	-5
Gross Operating Income	335	-142	-70	-557	41
Cost of risk	0	2	-67	-11	-7
Operating Income	335	-140	-137	-568	34
Associated Companies	55	29	106	-67	-20
Other Non Operating Items	218	-4	-3	-9	3
Pre-Tax Income	608	-115	-34	-644	17



A NET PROFIT (GROUP SHARE) OF 1.56 BILLION EUROS	2
A POSITIVE CONTRIBUTION OF ALL THE DIVISIONS	3
RETAIL BANKING	3
INVESTMENT SOLUTIONS (IS)	6
CORPORATE AND INVESTMENT BANKING (CIB)	7
REINFORCING OF THE FINANCIAL STRENGTH	8
ROLL-OUT OF BNP PARIBAS' INTEGRATED BUSINESS MODEL IN EUROPE THANKS TO THE ACQUISITION OF FORTIS BANK'S BUSINESS IN BELGIUM AND LUXEMBOURG	9
CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT	10
1Q09 – RESULTS BY DIVISIONS	11
QUARTERLY SERIES	12

This press release contains forward-looking statements about BNP Paribas, Fortis Bank NV/SA and certain of their affiliates and the proposed tie-up that had been announced. Forward-looking statements include financial projections and estimates and their underlying assumptions and perspectives regarding plans, objectives and outcomes expected with respect to future events, operations, products and services, and assumptions regarding future performance and synergies. Many factors, a number of which are beyond BNP Paribas' control, could cause actual outcomes to differ significantly from expected outcomes. Among these factors are the securing of required regulatory authorisations, the approval of BNP Paribas shareholders, the development of the businesses of BNP Paribas or Fortis Bank NV/SA and their subsidiaries, banking and financial services and insurance industry trends, future capital expenditures and acquisitions, changes in the global economy or in BNP Paribas' and Fortis Bank NV/SA's key local markets, the competitiveness of the market and regulatory factors. The occurrence of these events is uncertain and their outcomes may differ from current expectations which may in turn significantly affect expected outcomes. Actual outcomes may differ materially from those expected or implied in forecasts. BNP Paribas undertakes no obligation to publicly revise or update any forecasts.

The information contained in this press release, to the extent it relates to parties other than BNP Paribas or comes from external sources, has not been independently verified and no expressed or implied representations or warranties are made or given in relation thereto, and no certainty is given that information or opinions contained herein are true, correct, accurate or complete. Neither BNP Paribas nor its agents or representatives may be held any liability for any negligence or for any other reason in connection with any losses arising from any use of this press release or its contents or otherwise arising from this presentation or any other materials or information to which it may make reference.



Paris, May 12th 2009
3:15 PM

PRESS RELEASE

BNP Paribas completes the acquisition of Fortis Bank and forms a strategic partnership in insurance with Fortis

Fortis bank is now part of the BNP Paribas Group, which becomes the number 1 bank in the eurozone by deposits with a domestic retail business now in four founding countries of the European Union: Belgium, France, Italy and Luxembourg.

The board of directors of BNP Paribas, chaired by Michel Pebereau, approved the transfer by SFPI, a wholly-owned Belgian State company, of 54.55% of shares and voting rights of Fortis Bank to BNP Paribas. In consideration for this transfer, BNP Paribas issued 88,235,294 ordinary shares to SFPI.

Furthermore, Fortis Bank purchased 25% of the share capital of Fortis Insurance Belgium for €1,375 million.

Lastly, BNP Paribas has acquired a 12% equity stake in Royal Park Investment, a company 45%-owned by Fortis Holding and 43%-owned by the Belgian State, which has purchased a portfolio of structured loans from Fortis Bank for €11.7 billion.

* *

*

Two other additional transfers will be submitted to the General Meeting of BNP Paribas shareholders, that has been convened for the 13th May:

- a second transfer by SFPI of an additional stake of approximately 20.39% in Fortis Bank's share capital and voting rights to BNP Paribas. In consideration for this transfer, BNP Paribas will issue 32,982,760 ordinary shares to SFPI.



- a third transfer by the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg of an approximately 16.57% stake in the share capital and voting rights of BGL (in which Fortis Bank holds a controlling interest) to BNP Paribas. In consideration for this transfer, BNP Paribas will issue 11,717,549 ordinary shares to the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg.

Finally, the board of directors of BNP Paribas, will reconvene after the General Meeting, chaired by Michel Pebereau, to approve the transfer by the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg, of a further approximately 0.69% of shares and voting rights of BGL to BNP Paribas. In consideration for this transfer, BNP Paribas will issue 500,000 ordinary shares to The Grand Duchy of Luxembourg.

Following these four transfers:

- the Belgian State, via SFPI, will hold 11.6% of BNP Paribas' ordinary shares¹ and voting rights, while the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg will hold 1.2% of the ordinary shares² and voting rights.
- BNP Paribas' share capital will be divided into 1,045,531,710 ordinary shares and 187,224,669 non-voting shares, each with a nominal value of €2. The new ordinary shares will have the same rights and obligations (including entitlement to the dividend for year ended December 31, 2008) as existing BNP Paribas shares with effect from their issue date.
- BNP Paribas will hold 74.93% of the share capital of Fortis Bank, and directly 15.96% of the share capital of BGL, in addition to 50.01% of the share capital of BGL held via Fortis Bank.

* *

*

This transaction is totally in line with the bank's acquisition strategy, enabling it to deploy its proven integrated banking model to new high quality franchises and two new domestic markets. BNP Paribas has developed a solid universal banking model based on three core businesses – retail banking, investment solutions, and corporate and investment banking.

¹ i.e. 9.8% of total capital

² i.e. 1.0% of total capital



Commenting on this transaction, **Baudouin Prot, CEO of BNP Paribas** said: “BNP Paribas is fully aware of its responsibilities towards all Fortis’s private, corporate and institutional customers and towards all employees and the economies of both countries. The project of tying up with Fortis Bank will be strongly value creative for all stake holders. Initial meetings between the staff revealed a strong desire to work together. The professionalism of Fortis employees coupled with BNP Paribas’ renowned expertise in terms of integration will be key success factors for this transaction.”

About BNP Paribas

BNP Paribas (www.bnpparibas.com) is a European leader in global banking and financial services and is one of the 6 strongest banks in the world according to Standard & Poor’s. The group is present in 85 countries, with more than 173,000 employees, including 132,700 in Europe. The group holds key positions in three major activities: Retail Banking, Investment Solutions and Corporate & Investment Banking. Present throughout Europe in all of its business lines, the bank’s two domestic markets in retail banking are France and Italy. BNP Paribas also has a significant presence in the United States and strong positions in Asia and the emerging markets.

Press Contacts:

Antoine Sire	☎ (33) 1 40 14 21 06 antoine.sire@bnpparibas.com
Jonathan Mullen	☎ (33) 1 42 98 13 36 jonathan.mullen@bnpparibas.com
Christelle Maldague	☎ (33) 1 42 98 56 48 christelle.maldague@bnpparibas.com
Céline Castex	☎ (33) 1 42 98 15 91 celine.castex@bnpparibas.com
Alia Ouabdesselam	☎ (33) 1 40 14 66 28 alia.ouabdesselam@bnpparibas.com
Isabelle Wolff	☎ (33) 1 57 43 89 26 isabelle.wolff@bnpparibas.com
Pascal Henisse	☎ (33) 1 40 14 65 14 pascal.henisse@bnpparibas.com